

No. 17-108

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC.,  
D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN  
PHOTOGRAPHERS AND THE NATIONAL  
CENTER FOR LAW AND POLICY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MRD LAW  
620 N. Tejon St., Suit 101  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903  
(303) 325-7843  
michael.francisco@mrd.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Washington Supreme Court’s Opinion Undermines the Rights of Citizens and Businesses Far Beyond the Petitioner.....	4
A. The lower court’s decision will curtail the rights of Christian photographers who have a religious conviction that precludes support for same-sex marriage.....	5
B. The lower court decision will curtail the rights of many citizens and businesses, not just florists and photographers.....	6
C. Wedding photography is the artistic expression of the photographer and thus protected by the First Amendment.....	7
II. Washington has undermined broadly-held Free Speech rights.....	9
A. Robust Free Speech protections outside the expressive conduct cases prohibit Washington State from compelling the creation of art for a wedding.....	9

B. Even if viewed as expressive conduct, Petitioner's artistic creations are fully protected by the First Amendment.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 2015 COA 112 (Colo. Ct. App, Aug. 13, 2013), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> No. 16-111 .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) .....	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	11
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	15
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	13, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	14

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	4
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	10
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	10

#### **Other Authorities**

Beaumont Newhall, <i>The History of Photography</i> (5th ed. 1988).....	8
Bill Hurter, <i>The Best of Wedding Photojournalism</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	8
Bruce Barnbaum, <i>The Art of Photography: An Approach to Personal Expression</i> (1st ed. 5th update 2012) .....	8
